mp/SD *

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 64230

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of J & I ENTERPRISES, INC., dba THRIFTY MOVERS, of Glendale, to transfer to JAMES R. LLEWELLYN, dba SAV-ON MOVING & STORAGE, a Household Goods Carrier Permit, (Appl. No. 19-51284-HJ), Anaheim, (File No. T-72,747).

Application No. 44554

James R. Llewellyn for self. Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens, by <u>Karl K. Roos</u>, for California Moving & Storage Association, protestant. <u>H. L. Farmer</u> and <u>Charles P. Barrett</u> for the Commission staff.

<u>O P I N I O N</u>

A Commission staff member having determined, after examination as provided in Section 5135 of the Public Utilities Code, that applicant transferee, James R. Llewellyn, had not qualified for household goods carrier permit, the matter was set for hearing at Los Angeles on August 1, 1962, before Examiner Mark V. Chiesa.

At the hearing a Commission witness testified that James R. Llewellyn had been reexamined and had made a passing grade and was now qualified for a permit. Applicant's testimony also shows that he possesses the knowledge and ability to perform services as a household goods carrier. His financial condition, as shown on the application, shows Total Assets of \$234,000 and Total Liabilities of \$156,000, as of April 24, 1962.

-1-

A. 44554 MP/SD *

ст. 1.1

Protestant did not present evidence but assisted in the development of the record.

Applicant, James R. Llewellyn, also testified that J & I Enterprises, Inc., is a corporation wholly owned by him and that it is now in the process of dissolution; that if the permit is transferred to him he will continue to operate the business under the flictitious name of Sav-On Moving & Storage from the new location in Anaheim, California, the former business address having been in Burbank. Upon the transfer of the present permit the service area will remain within a radius of 50 miles of the City of Burbank, regardless of the location of his business address.

The Commission having considered the matter, finds that James R. Llewellyn possesses the requisite qualifications and the financial resources and responsibility to perform a transportation service as a household goods carrier as set forth in the following order.

<u>order</u>

IT IS ORDERED that J & I Enterprises, Inc., a corporation, after the effective date hereof and on or before September 30, 1962, may sell and transfer, and James R. Llewellyn may

-2-



purchase and acquire, Household Goods Carrier Permit No. 19-51284, subject to the conditions and restrictions thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco	,	California, this // Th
day of _	SEPTEMB	ER, 1962	2.	
			Teo	a & Grover
•		-	7	President
		-	$\frac{c}{7}$	
		-	7 Ne	leux D. Hablerff
		_		and a second second Second second second Second second
		_		ана са
		· -		Commissioners

Commissioner Peter E. Mitchell, being nocessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner Everett C. McKeage, being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.